Gain / (Loss) in fair value of investments 486 628

   Closing balance 11,059 10,059

Professional investment managers are engaged to manage Bush Heritage's investment portfolio (excluding investments held in the Midlands Conservation Fund) to raise income

to assist with reserve management costs. The fundraising campaign for each new land acquisition aims to raise funds in addition to the purchase price to create an endowment

to help cover future management costs. This fundamental strategy has led to the creation of the significant investment portfolio currently held by Bush Heritage. From time to time,

also included in the investment portfolio will be investment assets that have been directly gifted to Bush Heritage that may be outside the overall investment strategy that is

otherwise adopted. Investments held in the Midlands Conservation Fund are directly overseen by the Midlands Conservation Fund Board of Directors and as at 31 March 2014

are entirely held in term deposits placed with Australian banks.

The interest rate risk exposure on variable interest rate investments (cash balances) held would have had the following effect on net income:

(a) Increase of 50 basis points (0.5%) - Increase Net Income by 20 28

(b) Decrease of 50 basis points (0.5%) - (Decrease) Net Income by (20) (28)

Note 8. Property, Plant and Equipment

Freehold Leasehold Buildings Office Reserve Capital

Land Land and Plant and Plant and Work in

Infrastructure Equipment Equipment Progress Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

At 31 March 2014

At 1 April 2013 7,394 14,781 3,551 111 1,227 150 27,214

net of accumulated depreciation and impairment

Additions 235 - 230 39 272 - 776

Disposals (400) - (30) - (7) - (437)

Transfers - - - 10 (10) (118) (118)

Depreciation charge for the year - - (270) (58) (415) - (743)

At 31 March 2014 7,229 14,781 3,481 103 1,066 32 26,692

net of accumulated depreciation and impairment

Freehold Leasehold Buildings Office Reserve Capital

Land Land and Plant and Plant and Work in

Infrastructure Equipment Equipment Progress Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

At 31 March 2013

At 1 April 2012 7,394 13,903 3,396 188 1,109 85 26,075

net of accumulated depreciation and impairment

Additions - 878 401 31 541 65 1,916

Disposals - - (9) (25) (1) - (35)

Transfers - - - - - -

Depreciation charge for the year - - (237) (83) (422) - (742)

At 31 March 2013 7,394 14,781 3,551 111 1,227 150 27,214

net of accumulated depreciation and impairment

Bush Heritage Australia - Financial Statements 2013-14 Page 12

Bush Heritage Australia

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for year ended 31 March 2014

2014 2013

Note 8(a). Freehold Land $'000 $'000

Brogo Reserve, NSW 172 172

Burrin Burrin Reserve, NSW 102 102

Chereninup Creek Reserve, WA 145 145

Coalmine Creek Reserve, Tas 22 22

Currumbin Reserve, Qld 111 111

Dalyenong - Lille Block 115 115

Drys Bluff Reserve, Tas 173 173

Fan Palms Reserve, Daintree, Qld 88 88

Friendly Beaches Reserve, Coles Bay, Tas 255 255

Goonderoo Reserve, Qld 173 173

King George Island (i) - 400

Kojonup Reserve, WA 85 85

Liffey Reserve, Tas 103 103

Monjebup Reserve, WA 222 222

Monjeup North - Planes Property 760 760

"Nameless" Sylvan Reserve,NSW (ii) 550 550

Nardoo Hills, Vic - Donaldson Block 98 98

Nardoo Hills, Vic - Judith Eardley Reserve 105 105

Nardoo Hills, Vic - Patterson Block 95 95

Nardoo Hills, Vic - Spring Paddock (iii) 127 -

Oura Oura Reserve - TAS (iv) 255 150

Peniup Reserve, WA 293 293

Reedy Creek Reserve, Qld 1,300 1,300

Scottsdale Reserve, NSW 1,440 1,440

South Esk Pine Reserve, Coles Bay, Tas 29 27

Tarcutta Hills Reserve, NSW 314 314

Yarrabee Wesfarmers Reserve, WA (v) 96 96

Total Freehold Land 7,229 7,394

(i) Sold in May 2013 with conservation covenant in place.

(ii) Received as a gift-in-kind and stated at fair value. At the request of the donor the property remains "Nameless"

(iii) Purchased in April 2013 with 50% purchase price contributed by Trust for Nature.

(iv) Received as a gift-in-kind and stated at fair value. Gulf Road, Liffey ($105k) as addition to Oura Oura Reserve, purchased in March 2014.

(v) Owned as tenants in common with Greening Australia WA Inc.

Note 8(b). Leasehold Land

Bon Bon Reserve, SA 1,694 1,694

Boolcoomatta Reserve, SA 1,288 1,288

Carnarvon Station Reserve, Qld 1,500 1,500